Contractor shall be responsible for any liability imposed by law for any damage to any

person or property resulting from defects or obstructions or from any cause whatsoever during 

the progress of the Work or at any time before the completion and final acceptance.

Resolution of Contract Claims

9.1 Public works contract claims of three hundred seventy-five thousand ($375,000) or 

less which arise between a Contractor and a local public agency shall be resolved in 

accordance with the provisions of Article 1.5 (sections 20104-20104.6, inclusive) of Chapter 1 of 

Part 3 of Division 2 of the Public Contract Code. Article 1.5 requires that its provisions or a

[...]

summary thereof be set forth in the plans and specifications for any work which may give rise to 

a claim thereunder. Accordingly, this Agreement incorporates all of the terms and conditions of 

Article 1.5, as follows:

(A) Article 1.5 Resolutions of Contract Claims, section 20104.

i. (a) This article applies to all public works claims of three hundred seventy-five

thousand dollars ($375,000) or less which arise between a Contractor

and a local agency.

(b) This article shall not apply to any claims resulting from a contract between

a Contractor and a public agency when the public agency has elected to

resolve any disputes pursuant to Article 7.1 (commencing with section